benefit the Group’s employees and in particular to provide a mechanism to satisfy share option exercises and reduce
dilution for shareholders. Requests made to the EBT trustee are approved by the Remuneration Committee. Details of
the share option schemes in operation during the year are given in note 20.

Date of
Grant

Option
Price (p)

Earliest
Exercise

Date

Latest
Exercise

Date

At 30
September

2025

At 30
September

2024
Philo Daniel-Tran

PSP 2023 March 25 50.00 06/03/28 06/03/35 197,500 -

197,500 -

Stuart Stanyard

PSP 2023 July 23 50.00 25/07/27 25/07/33 125,000 125,000

125,000 125,000

322,500 125,000

During the year 197,500 share options were awarded to Directors as one award at an exercise price of 50p subject to
three increasingly targeted performance hurdles which are related to earnings per share and market capitalisation)
The performance hurdles in relation to 125,000 share options issued in 2023 were adjusted for them to remain
a long-term incentive. (2024: No share options awarded to Directors).

Gordon Wakeford
Chair of Remuneration Committee
29 January 2026

Information Subject to Audit
Directors’ Remuneration

Directors’ remuneration for the year was as follows:

Salaries
and Fees Bonus Benefits Pension

Total
2025

Total
2024

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Philo Daniel-Tran (from 02/01/25) 135 20 14 16 185 -

Paul Curtis (to 31/05/24) - - - - - 294

Stuart Stanyard 135 12 25 17 189 183

Executive Directors 270 32 39 33 374 477

Robert B Horvath 60 - - - 60 60

Andrew Jenner 37 - - - 37 37

Gordon Wakeford 47 - - - 47 47

Non-Executive Directors 144 - - - 144 144

Total 414 32 39 33 518 621

There was no exercise of share options in the year (2024: one exercise of 30,000 share options during the year, gain
 of £3,800 in relation to Paul Curtis a previous Director).

Directors’ Pension Arrangements

During the year ending 30 September 2025, Philo Daniel-Tran and Stuart Stanyard received employer contributions to
the Group’s defined contribution scheme under a salary sacrifice arrangement.

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2025 29ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 202528

BOARD REPORTS  |  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Section 172 Compliance

The board of Directors confirm that during the year under review, it has acted to promote the long-term success of the

[…]

Euro 154 1,222 1,376 978 996 1,974
US Dollar 10 57 67 29 126 155
Aus Dollar - 11 11 - 15 15

164 1,290 1,454 1,007 1,137 2,144

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2025 77ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 202576

Sterling: strengthened from the start to the end of the year against the Dollar by 2.3%, but weakened against the
Euro by 4.2%. The Group’s opening cash and cash equivalents would have decreased by £92,000 were the 2025
rates have been in place at 30 September 2024.

Forward Currency Contracts
The Group has forward foreign exchange contracts covering of €4.0 m (2024: €4.0 m) of Euro income at the year
end. The contracts all expire by 30 September 2026 with an average rate of 1.1685 (2024: an average rate of
1.1717). At the year-end these have been fair valued at a loss of £70,000 and a liability has been recognised (2024:
asset of £80,000).

Sensitivity
At 30 September 2025 if sterling had weakened / strengthened by 10% against the euro with all other variables
held constant the effect on pre-tax profit and equity as a result of foreign exchange gains/ (losses) on translation
would be:

2025 2024

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Effect on
Equity

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Effect on
Equity

£000 £000 £000 £000

Sterling Weakens By 10% Against the Euro 138 - 197 -
Sterling Strengthens By 10% Against the Euro (138) - (197) -

The above does not cover US Dollars and Australian Dollars where the impact is not significant.

D. Interest Rate Risk
The Group is exposed to risk from the effect of changes in floating interest rates on the level of interest it pays on
its borrowings and receives on its cash deposits.

The only financial liabilities of the Group which are subject to interest charges are bank loans, overdrafts, and lease
liabilities. The directors monitor the overall level of borrowings and interest costs to limit any adverse effects on
financial performance of the Group.

Interest Rate Risk Profile
Interest rates are managed by using fixed and floating rate borrowings. Floating rate liabilities comprise bank loan